to 5 Over Floating Non - interest Effective

1 year years 5 years interest rate bearing Total interest rate

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalent - - - 202,491 361,737 564,228 Note 7

Trade and other receivables* - - - - 3,683,995 3,683,995 -

Other financial assets - - - - 38,333 38,333 Note 10

Total - - - 202,491 4,084,065 4,286,556

Financial liabilities

Short-term borrowings from

financial institutions 814,000 - - - - 814,000 Note 20.1

Trade and other payables* - - - - 1,079,668 1,079,668 -

Debentures 2,500,000 12,108,000 9,730,000 - 200,953 24,538,953 Note 20.3

Total 3,314,000 12,108,000 9,730,000 - 1,280,621 26,432,621

* excluded from non-financial assets or liabilities

91

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. The borrowings on which
interest is charged at floating rates expose the Group to risk in respect of interest cash flows.
If the interest rate changes by 0.30% per annum (2023: 1.00% per annum), with all other
variables held constant, the impact of floating rate borrowings on profit (loss) before tax would
be as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the year ended 31 December

Consolidated financial statements

2024 2023

Impact to profit before tax
in the statements of comprehensive income

- Decrease in interest rate

Pre-tax profit increase 9,977 48,943

- Increase in interest rate

Pre-tax profit decrease (9,977) (48,943)

The above analysis has been prepared assuming that the amounts of long-term loans from
financial institutions which interest is charged at floating rates and all other variables remain
constant over one year. This information is not a forecast or prediction of future market
conditions and should be used with care.

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions and
loans that are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group manages its risk by hedging
transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum 12-month period for hedges of